

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.2289 OF 2025**

Nitin Chandrakant Shah and Anr. ... Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. ... Respondents

**Mr A Y Sakhare, Senior Advocate i/by Mr R S Mirpury, for
Petitioner.**

Ms Savina Crasto, for Respondent No.1 to 3.

Ms Leena Patil, for the Respondent No.5.

Mr. R P Ojha a/w Mr Ankit Ojha, for the Respondent No.4.

**CORAM : M.S. Sonak &
Jitendra Jain, JJ.**

DATED : 24 April 2025

PC:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. We direct Respondent no.2 and 4 to file their affidavit in this matter by 10 June 2025 without seeking any extension of time.
3. Advance copy of this affidavit will have to be served upon the Respondents by 5 June 2025 without seeking any extension of time.
4. List this matter on 11 June 2025 for admission and to consider the prayer for interim reliefs.

(Jitendra Jain, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)